
materials making up the product.

WARNING 
If using an orthopaedic hammer, apply it only to the 
anvi l sect ion. The t rocar must be f i t ted wi th i ts 
mandrin when introducing it or advancing into the 
ver tebral bone. The t rocar must not be pushed 
further into the vertebral bone after the first injection 
of cement. Once the trocar is in place, do not apply 
force that could move it. Immediate mobilisation must 
be avoided to permit biological healing of bone and 
soft tissue.

POSITIONING 
Trocar wi th ch iba needle (Trocar Confor t & 
Trocar Confort Biopsy)
The patient is placed in an appropriate position for 
the indication to be treated.
The 20G chiba needle contained in the kit is used to 
administer local anaesthetic.
- Put this needle in place under X-ray guidance until 
it comes into contact with the bone. Withdraw the 
internal mandrin and inject the anaesthetic locally.
- A f te r in jec t ing the anaesthet ic , w i thdraw the 
breakable base; the needle will be used to guide the 
trocar fitted with its cannulated mandrin.
- The Trocar Confort assembled with its cannulated 
mandrin is advanced using the guide needle until it 
is positioned in the vertebra.
- The guide needle is withdrawn.
- To inject cement, the cannulated mandrin must be 
injected during the pasty phase of polymerisation to 
avoid venous leaks. Injection is carried out under 
fluoroscopic guidance.

Injection of cement (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
When the t roca r i s co r rec t l y pos i t i oned in the 
vertebral bone, the bone cement is injected under 
pressure d i rect ly in to the f ractured ver tebra to 
stabilise it.
The injection is carried out using injectors that are 
connected to the Trocar Confort.
Once injection is completed, the cement pump is 
inserted into the trocar to inject the residual volume 
of cement.
The trocar is then withdrawn from the bone.

Biopsy needle (Trocart Confort Biopsy)
The bone biopsy cannula is inserted through the 
trocar.
In contact with the area to be sampled, the biopsy 
cannula is introduced into the bone and a biopsy is 
taken using a rotating movement.
The advance and depth of the biopsy are monitored 
under X-ray guidance.
Once the biopsy has been taken, the bone biopsy 
cannula is removed and the bone sample withdrawn 
using an extraction mandrin.
This bone biopsy needle is intended for use on bone 
tissue that readily lends itself to conventional sample 
collection in a conventional manner.
In the presence of a particularly hard bone (condensing 
bone lesions), it is advisable to use a material more 
suitable for this type of circumstance.

INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT 
The doctor should make the patient aware of the 
potential consequences of the factors mentioned in 
the section on Contraindications. Specifically, those 
that could hinder success of the operation, as well 
as possible compl icat ions that could ar ise. The 
patient must also be informed about measures to be 
taken in order to reduce the potential consequences 
of these factors.

PACKAGING – STORAGE 
Each product is packaged in sealed double bags and 
sterilised using ethylene oxide. Sterility is guaranteed 
until the expiry date for use if the packaging has not 
been opened or damaged. Resteri l isation of the 
product is strictly forbidden. SINGLE USE.
Each product must be stored unopened in its original 
packaging in a clean, dry place at room temperature.

DISCARDING 
The device or its components must be disposed of 
in accordance with current local waste regulations.

 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Jeder n icht unter INDIKATIONEN aufgel is teter 
Einsatz.
Nachgewiesene Infektion oder Infektionsrisiko.
Hämorrhagische Diathese.
Patienten mit Neigung zu allergischen Reaktionen auf 
die in dem Produkt verwendeten Materialien.

WARNHINWEISE
Einen orthopädischen Hammer nur auf dem Amboss 
auflegen. Der Dorn muss sich vor dem Vordringen 
oder Einbringen an dem Trokar befinden. Ab der 
ersten Einbringung von Zement darf der Trokar nicht 
mehr im Wirbelknochen verschoben werden. Sobald 
d e r T r o k a r e i n g e s e t z t i s t , n i c h t m e h r a u f i h n 
e inw i rken , um se ine Lage n ich t zu verändern . 
Sofortiges Bewegen vermeiden, um den biologischen 
Heilungsprozess des Knochen- und Weichgewebes 
zu ermöglichen.

EINSATZ
Trokar mit Chiba-Nadel (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Den Patienten in eine der Behandlung entsprechende 
Position bringen.
Die in dem Set enthal tene Chiba-Nadel 20G ist 
vorgesehen für die lokale Anästhesie.
- Die Nadel bei gleichzeitiger radiologischer Kontrolle 
so platzieren, dass sie Kontakt zum Knochen hat. 
D e n i n t e r n e n D o r n z u r ü c k z i e h e n u n d d a s 
Lokalanästhetikum einbringen.
- Nach Einbringen des Lokalanästhetikums das teilbare 
Unterteil entfernen, die Nadel dient zum Führen des mit 
dem Dorn mit Kanüle versehenen Trokars.
- Der mit dem Dorn mit Kanüle versehene Trocar 
C o n f o r t w i r d b i s z u s e i n e r P o s i t i o n i e r u n g i m 
Wirbelkörper mit der Nadel geführt.
- Die Führungsnadel wird entfernt.
- Zum Einbringen des Zements muss der mit der 
Kanüle versehene Dorn während der Trocknungsphase 
der Aushärtung eingebracht werden, um das Austreten 
von Venenflüssigkeit zu vermeiden. Die Einbringung 
erfolgt bei gleichzeitiger Kontrolle per Fluoroskopie.

Einbringen des Zements (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Wenn der Trokar richtig im Wirbelknochen positioniert ist, 
wird der Zement unter Druck direkt in den gebrochenen 
Wirbel eingebracht, um diesen zu stabilisieren.
Die Einbringung erfolgt mit Injektionsinstrumenten, die 
dem Trocar Confort verbunden sind.
Nach Abschluss der Einbringung wird der Zementschieber 
in den Trokar eingeführt, um den restlichen Zement 
einzubringen.
Der Trokar wird anschließend aus dem Knochen 
entfernt.

Biopsie-Nadel (Trocart Confort Biospy)
Die Knochenbiopsiekanüle wird über den Trokar 
eingeführt.
Bei Kontakt mit der Entnahmezone wird die Kanüle 
in den Knochen eingeführt und die Biopsie mittels 
Drehbewegungen durchgeführt.
Das Vordringen und die Tiefe der Biopsie erfolgen 
bei gleichzeitiger radiologischer Überwachung.
Nach Abschluss der Biopsie die Knochenbiopsiekanüle 
entfernen und die entnommene Knochenmasse mit Hilfe 
eines Extraktions-Dorns entfernen.
Diese Knochenbiopsienadel ist für die Verwendung bei 
Knochengewebe vorgesehen, das sich für eine konventionelle 
Probenentnahme auf herkömmliche Weise gut eignet.
Bei Vor l iegen e ines besonders har ten Knochens 
(kondensierende Knochenläsionen) ist es ratsam, ein für diese 
Art von Umständen besser geeignetes Material zu verwenden.

PATIENTENINFORMATION
D e r A r z t m u s s d i e P a t i e n t e n ü b e r m ö g l i c h e 
Konsequenzen aus den unter Kontraindikationen 
a u f g e f ü h r t e n F a k t o r e n , d i e d i e e r f o l g r e i c h e 
Durchführung der Operation behindern können und 
bei denen mögliche Komplikationen auftreten können, 
au fk lä ren . Ebenso müssen d ie Pat ien ten über 
Maßnahmen zur Verringerung der möglichen Folgen 
dieser Faktoren informiert werden.

VERPACKUNG - LAGERUNG
V e r p a c k u n g d e s e i n z e l n e n P r o d u k t s i n 
verschlossenen und mit Ethylenoxid sterilisierten 
Doppelbeuteln. Bei ungeöffneter und unbeschädigter 
Verpackung steril bis zum Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum. 
Jede erneute Sterilisation des Produkts ist streng 
verboten. EINMALIGE VERWENDUNG.
L a g e r u n g d e s P r o d u k t s i n u n g e ö f f n e t e r 
O r i g i n a l v e r p a c k u n g , a n e i n e m s a u b e r e n u n d 
trockenen Ort und bei Raumtemperatur.

ENTSORGUNG
Be i de r En tso rgung des P roduk ts ode r se ine r 
B e s t a n d t e i l e g e l t e n d i e j e w e i l i g e n g ü l t i g e n 
länderspezifischen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung.

AIGUILLE POUR VERTÉBROPLASTIE
NOTICE D’UTILISATION

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com

GENERAL INFORMATION 
T e k n i m e d p r o d u c t s m u s t b e i m p l a n t e d b y 
qualified operators with in-depth knowledge and 
g r e a t s u r g i c a l e x p e r i e n c e , a n d a f u l l 
understanding of operating techniques specific to 
using Teknimed products.
The surgeon is responsible for complications or 
harmful consequences that could result from an 
incorrect indication or operating technique, 
improper use of the equipment and a failure to 
observe safety recommendations given in the 
instructions for use. These complications may be 
attributed neither to the manufacturer nor to the 
relevant Teknimed representative.

DESCRIPTION 
Confort & Confort Biopsy trocars are single-use 
med ica l dev ices used fo r su rg ica l p rocedures 
involving vertebral bone. The medical device is sterile 
and ready to use.

COMPOSITION 
The Trocar Confort comprises:
- a 20G b reakab le -base ch iba need le w i t h i t s 
mandrin
- a trocar with cannulated mandrin
- a cement pump
The Trocar Confort Biopsy comprises:
- a 20G b reakab le -base ch iba need le w i t h i t s 
mandrin
- a trocar with cannulated mandrin
- a cement pump
- a 5-point bone biopsy cannula
- a sampling extraction mandrin 

INDICATIONS 
The trocar is designed for vertebroplasty techniques. 
Its use is proposed for bone diseases.

PRECAUTIONS FOR USE 
T h e s u r g e o n m u s t h a v e b e e n t r a i n e d i n t h e 
vertebroplasty technique and must adhere closely to 
i t . Th is i s packaged and s te r i l i sed , s t r i c t l y fo r 
s ingle-use. Do not reuse, retreat or rester i l ise. 
Reusing, retreating or resterilising the device may 
compromise its structural integrity and/or lead to the 
device malfunctioning, which can itself cause lesions, 
infect ions or death of the pat ient. Retreat ing or 
resterilising single-use devices can also create a 
con tamina t ion r i sk and /o r cause in fec t ions o r 
cross-infections in the patient, including but not 
limited to transmitting infectious disease(s) from one 
patient to another. Contamination of the device can 
lead to lesions, infections or death of the patient.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
P r o c e d u r e s o t h e r t h a n t h o s e s t a t e d i n t h e 
INDICATIONS section.
Proven infection or the risk of infection.
Haemorrhagic diathesis.
Patients susceptible to allergic reactions to the 

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
Implantieren der TEKNIMED-Produkte nur durch 
qualifizierte Anwender, die über fundierte Kenntnisse 
und langjährige chirurgische Erfahrung verfügen, 
und d ie d ie TEKNIMED produktspez i f ischen 
operativen Techniken beherrschen.
D e r j e w e i l i g e A n w e n d e r ( C h i r u r g ) t r ä g t d i e 
Verantwortung für Komplikationen oder schädliche 
Nebenfolgen aus einer falschen Indikation oder 
e inem fa lschen Opera t ionsver fahren , e iner 
fehlerhaften Verwendung des Materials und der 
Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise aus der 
Gebrauchsanweisung. Diese Komplikationen können 
weder dem Herstel ler noch dem zuständigen 
TEKNIMED-Fachvertreter zugeschrieben werden.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
D i e T r o k a r e C o n f o r t & C o n f o r t B i o p s y s i n d 
m e d i z i n i s c h e V o r r i c h t u n g e n z u r e i n m a l i g e n 
Verwendung im Rahmen eines chirurgischen Eingriffs 
an Wi rbe lknochen . D ie gesamte med iz in ische 
Vorrichtung ist steril zum sofortigen Einsatz.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Der Trocar Confort besteht aus:
- einer Chiba-Nadel 20G mit teilbarem Unterteil und 
Dorn
- einem Trokar mit Dorn und Kanüle
- einem Zementschieber
Der Trocar Confort Biopsy besteht aus:
- einer Chiba-Nadel 20G mit teilbarem Unterteil und 
Dorn
- einem Trokar mit Dorn und Kanüle
- einem Zementschieber
- einer Knochenbiopsiekanüle mit 5 Spitzen
- einem Extraktions-Dorn zur Entnahme

INDIKATIONEN
Der Trokar ist bestimmt für den Einsatz bei Vertebroplastie. 
Verwendung empfohlen bei Pathologien der Knochen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER 
VERWENDUNG

Der Chirurg muss das Verfahren der Vertebroplastie 
kennen und genauestens beachten. Das Produkt wurde 
zur einmaligen Verwendung verpackt und sterilisiert. 
Nicht wiederverwenden oder erneut behandeln oder 
sterilisieren. Die Wiederverwendung oder erneute 
Behandlung oder Ster i l isat ion kann die Struktur 
schädigen und/oder zu einer Funktionsstörung der 
Vo r r i ch tung füh ren , d iese kann Ver le t zungen , 
Erkrankungen oder den Tod des Patienten verursachen. 
Die erneute Behandlung oder Sterilisation der zur 
Einmalverwendung vorgesehenen Apparate kann zudem 
zu Verunreinigung führen und/oder beim Patienten 
Infektionen oder Kreuzinfektionen hervorrufen, sowie und 
n i c h t a u s s c h l i e ß l i c h d i e Ü b e r t r a g u n g v o n 
Infektionskrankheiten von einem Patienten auf den 
anderen. Eine Verunreinigung des Produkts kann 
Verletzungen, Erkrankungen oder den Tod des Patienten 
zur Folge haben.

CONTRE INDICATIONS
Interventions autres que celles mentionnées dans la 
section INDICATIONS.
Infection avérée ou risque d’infection.
Diathèse hémorragique.
Patients susceptibles de réactions allergiques aux 
matériaux constitutifs du produit.

MISE EN GARDE 
L’utilisation d’un marteau d’orthopédie nécessite de 
porter l’appui sur l’enclume uniquement. Le trocart 
doit être muni de son mandrin pour toute progression 
ou introduction dans l’os vertébral. Le trocart ne doit 
plus être repoussé dans l’os vertébral après une 
première injection de ciment. Une fois le trocart en 
p l a c e n e p a s p o r t e r d ’ e f f o r t q u i p o u r r a i e n t l e 
déplacer. Une mobilisation immédiate doit être évitée 
pour permettre la cicatrisation biologique des tissus 
osseux/mous.

MISE EN PLACE 
Trocart avec aiguille de chiba (Trocar Confort & 
Trocar Confort Biopsy)
Le pa t ien t es t p lacé en pos i t i on adap tée pour 
l’indication à traiter.
L’aiguil le de chiba 20G contenue dans le kit est 
utilisée pour réaliser l’anesthésie locale.
- Placer cette aiguille sous contrôle radiologique 
jusqu’à ce qu’el le se t rouve au contact de l ’os. 
Retirer le mandrin interne et injecter l’anesthétique 
localement.
- Après injection de l’anesthétique, retirer l’embase 
sécable, l’aiguille servira de guide pour le trocart 
muni de son mandrin canulé.
- Le Trocar Confort assemblé avec son mandrin 
canulé est avancé sur l’aiguille de guidage jusqu’à 
ce qu’il soit positionné dans la vertèbre.
- L’aiguille de guidage est retirée.
- Pour procéder à l’injection de ciment, le mandrin 
canulé doit être injecté pendant la phase pâteuse de 
sa polymérisation pour éviter les fuites veineuses. 
L’injection est réalisée sous contrôle fluoroscopique.

Injection du ciment (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Quand le trocart est correctement positionné dans 
l ’os vertébral, le ciment osseux est injecté sous 
pression directement dans la vertèbre fracturée pour 
la stabiliser.
L’injection est réalisée au moyen d’injecteurs qui sont 
reliés au Trocar Confort.
Une fois l’injection terminée, le pousse ciment est 
inséré dans le trocart pour injecter le volume de 
ciment résiduel.
Le trocart est ensuite retiré de l’os.

Aiguille de biopsie (Trocart Confort Biospy)
La canule à biopsie osseuse est insérée à travers le 
trocart.
Au con tac t de l a zone à p ré l eve r , l a canu le à 
biopsie est introduite dans l’os et une biopsie est 
effectuée par un mouvement de rotation.
La progression et la profondeur de la biopsie sont 
effectuées sous surveillance radiologique.
Une fois que la biopsie est effectuée, la canule à 
b iops ie osseuse est ext ra i te et le pré lèvement 
osseux retiré à l’aide d’un mandrin d’extraction.
Cette aiguille à biopsie osseuse est destinée à être utilisée 
sur des tissus osseux qui se prêtent facilement au 
prélèvement d'échantillons de manière conventionnelle.
En présence d'un os particulièrement dur (lésions 
osseuses condensantes), il est conseillé d'utiliser un 
matériel plus adapté à ce type de circonstance.

INFORMATION AU PATIENT 
Le patient doit être rendu attentif par le médecin aux 
conséquences potentielles des facteurs mentionnés 
au paragraphe contre-indications. C'est à dire ceux 
susceptibles d'entraver le succès de l'opération, ainsi 
qu'aux complications possibles pouvant survenir. Le 
patient doit également être informé des mesures à 
p r e n d r e a f i n d e d i m i n u e r l e s c o n s é q u e n c e s 
éventuelles de ces facteurs.

CONDITIONNEMENT - STOCKAGE 
Chaque produit est emballé sous double sachets 
scel lés et est stéri l isé par oxyde d'éthylène. La 
stérilité est garantie jusqu'à la date limite d'utilisation 
si l'emballage n'a pas été ouvert ou endommagé. 
Toute restér i l isat ion du produi t est s t r ic tement 
interdite. USAGE UNIQUE.
C h a q u e p r o d u i t d o i t ê t r e c o n s e r v é d a n s s o n 
emballage d'origine non ouvert, dans un endroit 
propre, au sec et à température ambiante.

MISE AU REBUT 
L'élimination du dispositif ou de ses composants doit 
s'effectuer en accord avec la règlementation locale 
des déchets en vigueur.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES 
Les implantations de produits TEKNIMED ne 
doivent être effectuées que par des opérateurs 
qualifiés, possédant une profonde connaissance 
e t u n e g r a n d e e x p é r i e n c e c h i r u r g i c a l e e t 
maîtrisant parfaitement les techniques opératoires 
utilisant des produits TEKNIMED.
Le chirurgien est responsable des complications 
ou conséquences néfastes pouvant résulter d'une 
indication ou d'une technique opératoire erronée, 
d’une mauvaise utilisation du matériel et de la 
non observat ion des consignes de sécur i té 
f i g u r a n t d a n s l e m o d e d ' e m p l o i . C e s 
complications ne peuvent être imputées ni au 
f a b r i c a n t n i a u r e p r é s e n t a n t T E K N I M E D 
compétent.

DESCRIPTION 
Les trocarts Confort & Confort Biopsy sont des 
dispositifs médicaux à usage unique utilisés dans la 
cadre d’intervention chirurgicale portant sur l ’os 
vertébral. Le dispositif médical est stérile et prêt à 
l’emploi.

COMPOSITION 
Le Trocar Confort est constitué:
- d’une aiguille de chiba de 20G à embase sécable 
avec son mandrin
- d’un trocart avec mandrin canulé
- d’un pousse ciment
Le Trocar Confort Biopsy est constitué:
- d’une aiguil le de chiba 20G à embase sécable 
avec son mandarin
- d’un trocart avec mandrin canulé
- d’un pousse ciment
- d’une canule à 5 pointes de biopsie osseuse
- d’un mandrin d’extraction de prélèvement 

INDICATIONS 
L e t r o c a r t e s t d e s t i n é à l a t e c h n i q u e d e 
vertébroplastie. Son utilisation est proposée dans les 
cas de pathologies osseuses.

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI 
Le ch i rurg ien do i t ê t re in i t ié à la techn ique de 
vertébroplastie et doit strictement la respecter. Ce 
d isposi t i f est condi t ionné et s tér i l isé pour êt re 
s t r ic tement à usage un ique. Ne pas réut i l i ser , 
retraiter ou restériliser. La réutilisation, le retraitement 
ou la restérilisation peut compromettre l’intégrité 
s t r u c t u r e l l e d u d i s p o s i t i f e t / o u c o n d u i r e à u n 
dysfonctionnement du dispositif, lui-même susceptible 
d‘occasionner des lésions, des affections ou le décès 
du patient. Le retraitement ou la restérilisation des 
dispositifs à usage unique peut aussi créer un risque 
de contamination et/ou provoquer des infections ou 
des infections croisées chez le patient, y compris, 
mais sans s’y limiter, la transmission de maladie(s) 
i n f e c t i e u s e ( s ) d ’ u n p a t i e n t à u n a u t r e . L a 
contamination du disposit i f peut conduire à des 
lésions, à des affections ou au décès du patient.
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CONTRAINDICACIONES
Intervenciones diferentes de las mencionadas en la 
sección INDICACIONES.
Infección probada o riesgo de infección.
Diatesis hemorrágica.
Pacientes susceptibles a reacciones alérgicas a los 
materiales que constituyen el producto.

ADVERTENCIA 
Para uti l izar un marti l lo ortopédico es necesario 
apoyarse únicamente sobre el yunque. El trocar 
debe estar provisto de su mandril para cualquier 
avance o introducción en el hueso vertebral. No se 
debe empujar más al trocar en el hueso vertebral 
después una primera inyección de cemento. Una vez 
colocado el trocar no ejercer ninguna fuerza que 
pudiera desplazarlo. Debe evitarse una movilización 
inmediata parta permitir la cicatrización biológica de 
los tejidos óseos/blandos.

COLOCACIÓN
Trocar con aguja de tipo chiba (Trocar Confort & 
Trocar Confort Biopsy)
El paciente se coloca en posición adaptada para la 
indicación a tratar.
La aguja de tipo chiba 20G contenida en el kit se 
utiliza para realizar la anestesia local.
- Colocar esta aguja bajo control radiológico hasta que 
se encuentre en contacto con el hueso. Retirar el 
mandril interno e inyectar el anestésico a nivel local.
- Después de la inyección del anestésico, retirar la 
base divisible, la aguja servirá de guía para el trocar 
provisto de su mandril canulado.
- El Trocar Confort ensamblado con su mandri l 
canulado se hace avanzar sobre la aguja de guiado 
hasta que esté posicionado en la vértebra.
- La aguja de guiado es retirada.
- Para proceder a la inyección de cemento, el mandril 
canulado debe ser inyectado durante la fase pastosa de 
su polimerización para evitar las fugas venosas. La 
inyección se realiza bajo control fluoroscópico.

Inyección del cemento (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Cuando el trocar está posicionado correctamente en 
el hueso vertebral, el cemento óseo es inyectado a 
presión directamente en la vértebra fracturada para 
estabilizarla.
La inyección se realiza por medio de inyectores que 
están unidos al Trocar Confort.
Una vez finalizada la inyección, el émbolo empujador 
del cemento es insertado en el trocar para inyectar 
el volumen de cemento residual.
A continuación el trocar es retirado del hueso.

Aguja de biopsia (Trocart Confort Biospy)
La cánula de biopsia ósea es insertada a través del 
trocar.
En contacto con la zona de la que se va a tomar la 
muestra, la cánula de biopsia se introduce en el hueso y 
se realiza una biopsia mediante movimiento de rotación.
El avance y la profundidad de la biopsia se realizan 
bajo supervisión radiológica.
Una vez realizada la biopsia, la cánula de biopsia 
ósea es extraída y la muestra ósea se retira con 
ayuda de un mandril de extracción.
Esta aguja de biopsia ósea está concebida para uso 
e n t e j i d o ó s e o q u e s e p r e s t a f á c i l m e n t e a l a 
recogida de muestras convencionales de manera 
convencional.
En presencia de un hueso part icularmente duro 
(lesiones óseas condensantes), es aconsejable usar 
u n m a t e r i a l m á s a d e c u a d o p a r a e s t e t i p o d e 
circunstancia.

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL PACIENTE 
El paciente debe ser informado por el médico sobre 
las potenc ia les consecuenc ias de los fac tores 
mencionados en los párrafos de contraindicaciones. 
Es decir, los que puedan obstaculizar el éxito de la 
operación, así como de las posibles complicaciones 
que pudieran surgir. El paciente también debe ser 
informado de las medidas a tomar para disminuir las 
eventuales consecuencias de estos factores. 

ENVASADO - ALMACENAMIENTO 
Cada producto está envasado en bolsas dobles 
selladas y está esterilizado con óxido de etileno. La 
esterilidad está garantizada hasta la fecha límite de 
utilización si el envase no ha sido abierto o dañado. 
Q u e d a e s t r i c t a m e n t e p r o h i b i d a c u a l q u i e r 
re-esterilización del producto. USO ÚNICO.
Cada producto debe conservarse en su envase 
original sin abrir, en un lugar limpio, en seco y a 
temperatura ambiente.

DESECHADO 
La eliminación del dispositivo o de sus componentes 
debe realizarse de acuerdo con la reglamentación 
local en vigor sobre residuos.

INFORMACIONES GENERALES 
Las implantaciones de los productos TEKNIMED 
solamente deben realizarlas operadores cualificados, 
que posean un profundo conocimiento y que 
dominen perfectamente las técnicas operatorias 
específicas de los productos TEKNIMED.
El cirujano es responsable de las complicaciones o 
consecuencias nefastas que pudieran ser el resultado 
de una indicación o de una técnica operatoria 
errónea, de una mala utilización del material y de la 
no observación de las consignas de seguridad que 
f i g u r a n e n e l m a n u a l d e l u s u a r i o . E s t a s 
complicaciones no pueden imputarse ni al fabricante 
ni al representante de TEKNIMED competente.

DESCRIPCIÓN
L e s t r o c a r e s C o n f o r t & C o n f o r t B i o p s y s o n 
dispositivos médicos de uso único utilizados en el 
marco de una intervención quirúrgica realizada sobre 
el hueso vertebral. El dispositivo médico es estéril y 
está listo para usarlo.

COMPOSICIÓN 
El Trocar Confort está constituido:
- por una aguja de t ipo chiba de 20G con base 
divisible con su mandril
- por un trocar con mandril canulado
- por un émbolo empujador del cemento
El Trocar Confort Biopsy está constituido:
- por una aguja de tipo chiba 20G con base divisible 
con su mandril
- por un trocar con mandril canulado
- por un émbolo empujador del cemento
- por una cánula de 5 puntas de biopsia ósea
- por un mandril de extracción de muestra

INDICACIONES 
E l t r o c a r e s t á d e s t i n a d o a l a t é c n i c a d e 
vertebroplastia. Su utilización se propone en el caso 
de patologías óseas.

PRECAUCIONES DE EMPLEO 
El cirujano debe conocer la técnica de vertebroplastia y 
debe respetarla estrictamente. Este dispositivo está 
envasado y esterilizado para ser estrictamente de uso 
único. No reutilizar, tratar de nuevo o re-esterilizar. La 
r e u t i l i z a c i ó n , e l t r a t a m i e n t o d e n u e v o o l a 
re-esterilización pueden comprometer la integridad 
estructural del disposit ivo y/o conducir a un mal 
funcionamiento del dispositivo, que puede ocasionar, a 
su vez, lesiones, afecciones o la muerte del paciente. El 
tratamiento de nuevo o la re-esteril ización de los 
dispositivos de uso único también puede crear un riesgo 
de contaminación y/o provocar infecciones o infecciones 
cruzadas en el paciente, incluyendo, aunque sin 
limitarse a éstas, la transmisión de enfermedad(es) 
infecciosa(s) de un paciente a otro. La contaminación 
del dispositivo puede provocar lesiones, afecciones o la 
muerte del paciente.

AGUJA PARA VERTEBROPLASTIA
INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com

Distribuido por:

Fabricado por:

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Intervent i d iversi da quel l i indicat i a l paragrafo 
INDICAZIONI.
Infezione in corso o rischio di infezione.
Diatesi emorragica.
Pazienti suscettibili di avere delle reazioni allergiche 
ai materiali costitutivi del prodotto.

AVVERTENZE
L’utilizzo di un martello ortopedico è possibile solo 
apponggiandosi sull'incudine. Per farlo avanzare o 
introdurlo nell'osso vertebrale, il trequarti deve essere 
munito del relativo mandrino. La spinta del trequarti 
nell'osso vertebrale deve arrestarsi dopo la prima 
iniezione di cemento. Una volta che il trequarti è 
stato installato sul sito, non si devono più esercitare 
deg l i s f o r z i susce t t i b i l i d i f a r l o spos ta re . Pe r 
permettere la cicatrizzazione biologica dei tessuti 
o s s e i e d e i t e s s u t i m o l l i , e v i t a r e q u a l s i a s i 
mobilitazione immediata.

INSTALLAZIONE
Trequarti con ago di chiba (Trocar Confort & 
Trocar Confort Biopsy)
Mettere il paziente nella posizione adeguata per 
l’indicazione da trattare.
Per realizzare l’anestesia locale, utilizzare l'ago di 
schiba da 20G contenuto nel kit.
- Mettere l'ago sotto controllo radiologico fino a quando 
non entr i in contatto con l 'osso. Rit i rare al lora i l 
mandrino interno ed iniettare l’anestetico localmente.
- Dopo iniezione dell'anestetico, ritirare il basamento 
secabile (l'ago servirà allora da guida per il trequarti 
munito del relativo mandrino a cannula).
- Fare avanza il Trocar Confort munito del relativo 
mandrino a cannula sull'ago di guida fino a quando 
non sia posizionato sulla vertebra.
- Ritirare l'ago di guida.
- Per procedere all'iniezione del cemento e al fine di 
evitare ogni perdita venosa, il mandrino a cannula 
deve essere iniettato durante la fase pastosa della 
sua polimerizzazione. Realizzare l'iniezione sotto 
controllo fluoroscopico.

Iniezione del cemento (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Una volta che si è posizionato correttamente il trequarti 
nell'osso vertebrale, per stabilizzare la vertebra fratturata, 
iniettare il cemento osseo sotto pressione direttamente 
all'interno della stessa. Realizzare l'iniezione servendosi 
di in iettor i col legat i al Trocar Confort . Una volta 
terminata l'iniezione, inserire lo spingi cemento nel 
trequarti al fine di iniettare il cemento residuo. Ritirare 
quindi il trequarti dall'osso.

Ago da biopsia (Trocart Confort Biospy)
Inserire la cannula da biopsia ossea attraverso il 
trequarti. Una volta a contatto con la zona in cui si 
deve effettuare i l prelievo, introdurre la cannula 
nell'osso ed effettuare quindi una biopsia esercitando 
un mov imen to ro ta to r i o . La p rog ress ione e l a 
profondità della biopsia devono essere effettuate 
sotto sorveglianza radiologica. Una volta terminata la 
biopsia, estrarre la cannula da biopsia ossea e 
ritirare il prelievo osseo effettuato per mezzo di un 
mandrino da estrazione.
Questo ago per biopsia ossea è destinato all’uso in 
un tessuto osseo che s i presta faci lmente a un 
tradizionale prelievo di campione di tessuto con 
metodo tradizionale.
In presenza di una struttura ossea particolarmente 
rigida (lesioni osteoaddensanti), per questo tipo di 
intervento è opportuno ricorrere all ’uti l izzo di un 
materiale più idoneo.

INFORMAZIONI PER IL PAZIENTE 
Il medico deve informare il paziente delle conseguenze 
p o t e n z i a l i d e i f a t t o r i m e n z i o n a t i a l p a r a g r a f o 
controindicazioni, vale a dire i fattori suscettibili di 
ostacolare il successo dell’operazione. Il medico deve 
pure informarlo delle possibili complicazioni suscettibili di 
sopravvenire. Il paziente deve anche essere informato 
delle misure da prendere al fine di diminuire le eventuali 
conseguenze di tali fattori.

CONFEZIONAMENTO - CONSERVAZIONE 
Ogni prodotto è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene ed è 
imballato in un doppio sacchetto ermetico. La sterilità è 
garantita fino alla data limite di utilizzo se l'imballo non è 
stato aperto o non è stato danneggiato. È severamente 
vietato procedere ad una qualsiasi risterilizzazione del 
prodotto. USO UNICO.
Il prodotto deve essere conservato nel suo imballo di 
origine non aperto, in un locale pulito ed asciutto e 
a temperatura ambiente.

ELIMINAZIONE
P e r l ’ e l i m i n a z i o n e d e l d i s p o s i t i v o o d e i s u o i 
componenti, rispettare la regolamentazione in vigore 
sul posto in materia di eliminazione di rifiut

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI 
Gli impianti di prodotti TEKNIMED devono essere 
e f fe t tua t i so lo ed un icamente da opera to r i 
qualificati, aventi una profonda conoscenza ed 
una grande esperienza chirurgica, come pure una 
perfetta padronanza delle tecniche di impianto 
specifiche dei prodotti TEKNIMED.
I l chirurgo è responsabile di ogni e qualsiasi 
complicazione o conseguenza nefasta suscettibile di 
prodursi in seguito ad un’errata indicazione o ad 
una tecnica operatoria inadeguata, come pure a 
causa di un uso inappropriato del materiale o del 
mancato rispetto delle disposizioni figuranti nelle 
presenti istruzioni per l’uso. Tali complicazioni non 
possono essere imputate nè al fabbricante, nè al 
rappresentatnte TEKNIMED competente.

DESCRIZIONE 
I trequarti Confort & Confort Biopsy sono deI dispositivi 
medici ad uso unico da utilizzare nel quadro di interventi 
chirurgici relativi all'osso vertebrale. Il dispositivo è fornito 
sterile e pronto per l’uso.

COMPOSIZIONE
Il Trocar Confort è costituito da :
- un ago di chiba da 20G con basamento secabile, 
munito del relativo mandrino,
- un trequarti con mandrino a cannula,
- uno spingi cemento.
Il Trocar Confort Biopsy è costituito da :
- un ago di chiba da 20G con basamento secabile, 
munito del relativo mandrino, 
- un trequarti con mandrino a cannula,
- uno spingi cemento,
- una cannula a 5 punte per biopsia ossea,
- un mandrino di estrazione per i prelievi.

INDICAZIONI 
Il trequarti è destinato alla tecnica di vertebroplastica 
e se ne propone l'utilizzo in presenza di patologie 
ossee.

PRECAUZIONI PER L'USO 
Il chirurgo deve avere una perfetta padronanza della 
tecnica della vertebroplastica e deve attenervisi 
scrupolosamente. Questo dispositivo è confezionato e 
sterilizzato per essere strettamente ad uso unico e 
non deve essere quindi r iu t i l izzato, r i t rat tato o 
r i s te r i l i zza to . I l r i u t i l i zzo , i l r i t ra t tamento o la 
risterilizzazione possono compromettere l’integrità 
s t ru t tu ra le de l d i spos i t i vo e /o condur re ad un 
disfunzionamento dello stesso, con il rischio quindi di 
provocare delle lesioni, delle affezioni o anche il 
d e c e s s o d e l p a z i e n t e . I l r i t r a t t a m e n t o o l a 
risterilizzazione di dispositivi ad uso unico può anche 
indurre un rischio di contaminazione e/o di infezioni, 
anche incrociate, per il paziente, ivi compresa, ma 
senza limitarvisi, la trasmissione di malattie infettive 
da un paziente al l 'a l t ro. La contaminazione del 
dispositivo può provocare delle lesioni, delle affezioni 
o anche il decesso del paziente.

AGO PER VERTEBROPLASTICA 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
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CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Intervenções para além das mencionadas na secção 
INDICAÇÕES.
Infeção constatada ou risco de infeção.
Diátese hemorrágica.
Pacientes suscetíveis de reações alérgicas aos 
materiais constituintes do produto.

ADVERTÊNCIA 
A utilização de um martelo de ortopedia necessita de 
ter o apoio apenas sobre a bigorna. O trocarte deve 
e s t a r m u n i d o d o s e u m a n d r i l p a r a q u a l q u e r 
p rogresso ou in t rodução no osso ver tebra l . O 
trocarte já não deve ser repuxado no osso vertebral 
após uma primeira injeção de cimento. Após colocar 
o t r o c a r t e , n ã o f a z e r e s f o r ç o s q u e o p o s s a m 
deslocar. Deve ser evitada uma mobilização imediata 
para permitir a cicatrização biológica dos tecidos 
ósseos/moles.

COLOCAÇÃO EM POSIÇÃO 
Trocarte com agulha de chiba (Trocar Confort & 
Trocar Confort Biopsy)
O paciente encontra-se na posição adaptada para a 
indicação a tratar.
A agulha chiba 20G contida no kit é utilizada para 
realizar a anestesia local.
- Colocar esta agulha sob controlo radiológico até que a 
mesma esteja em contacto com o osso. Retirar o 
mandril interno e injetar o anestésico localmente.
- Após a in jeção do anestés ico , re t i ra r a base 
divisível, a agulha servirá de guia para o trocarte 
munido do seu mandril canulado.
- O Trocar Confort montado com o seu mandr i l 
canulado é inserido na agulha de guiamento até que 
esteja posicionado na vértebra.
- A agulha de guiamento é retirada.
- Para proceder à injeção de cimento, o mandril 
canulado deve ser injetado durante a fase pastosa 
da sua polimerização para evitar as fugas venosas. 
A injeção é realizada sob controlo fluoroscópico.

Injeção do cimento (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Quando o trocarte estiver corretamente posicionado 
no osso vertebral, o cimento ósseo é injetado sob 
pressão diretamente na vértebra fraturada para a 
estabilizar.
A injeção é realizada através de injetores que são 
ligados ao Trocar Confort.
Após terminada a injeção, o impulsor de cimento é 
inserido no trocarte para injetar o volume de cimento 
residual.
Em seguida, o trocarte é retirado do osso.

Agulha de biópsia (Trocart Confort Biospy)
A cânula para biópsia óssea é inserida através do 
trocarte.
Em contacto com a zona de extração, a cânula para 
biópsia é introduzida no osso e é efetuada uma 
biópsia através de um movimento de rotação.
O p rog resso e a p ro fund idade da b ióps ia são 
efetuados mediante vigilância radiológica.
Após efetuada a biópsia, a cânula para biópsia 
óssea é extraída e o enxerto ósseo retirado com a 
ajuda de um mandril de extração.
Esta agulha de b ióps ia óssea dest ina-se a ser 
utilizada no tecido ósseo que permite facilmente a 
co lhe i ta de amos t ras convenc iona is de fo rma 
convencional.
Na presença de um osso par t icu larmente duro 
(lesões ósseas condensadas), é aconselhável usar 
um mate r ia l ma is adequado pa ra es te t i po de 
circunstâncias.

INFORMAÇÕES PARA O PACIENTE 
O m é d i c o d e v e i n f o r m a r o p a c i e n t e s o b r e a s 
potenciais consequências dos fatores mencionados 
n o p a r á g r a f o d e c o n t r a - i n d i c a ç õ e s , o u s e j a , 
suscetíveis de dificultar o sucesso da operação, 
assim como das possíveis complicações que possam 
surgir. O paciente também deve ser informado das 
medidas a tomar de forma a diminuir as eventuais 
consequências destes fatores.

ACONDICIONAMENTO-ARMAZENAMENTO 
Todos os produtos são embalados em saquetas 
duplas seladas e esterilizados por óxido de etileno. 
A esteril ização tem garantia até à data limite de 
u t i l i z a ç ã o s e a e m b a l a g e m n ã o f o r a b e r t a o u 
dan i f i cada . É es t r i t amen te p ro i b i da qua lque r 
reesterilização do produto. UTILIZAÇÃO ÚNICA.
C a d a p r o d u t o d e v e s e r c o n s e r v a d o n a s u a 
embalagem de origem não aberta, num lugar limpo e 
seco e à temperatura ambiente.

RECICLAGEM 
A e l i m i n a ç ã o d o d i s p o s i t i v o o u d o s s e u s 
componentes deve ser efetuada de acordo com o 
regulamento de resíduos local, em vigor.

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS 
As implantações dos produtos TEKNIMED apenas 
devem ser efetuadas por cirurgiões qualificados, 
que possuam um profundo conhecimento e uma 
grande experiência cirúrgica e que dominem 
perfeitamente as técnicas cirúrgicas relativas aos 
produtos TEKNIMED.
O cirurgião é responsável pelas complicações ou 
consequências nefastas que possam advir de 
uma indicação ou técnica cirúrgica incorreta, de 
u m a m á u t i l i z a ç ã o d o m a t e r i a l e d a n ã o 
observação das instruções de segurança que se 
e n c o n t r a m n o f o l h e t o d e u t i l i z a ç ã o . E s t a s 
complicações não podem ser imputadas nem ao 
fabricante nem ao representante competente da 
TEKNIMED.

DESCRIÇÃO 
O s t r o c a r t e s C o n f o r t & C o n f o r t B i o p s y s ã o 
dispositivos médicos de utilização única utilizados no 
âmbito da intervenção cirúrgica relativamente ao 
osso vertebral. O dispositivo médico é esterilizado e 
pronto a utilizar.

COMPOSIÇÃO 
O Trocar Confort é composto por:
- uma agulha de chiba de 20G com base divisível 
com o seu mandril
- um trocarte com mandril canulado
- um impulsor de cimento
O Trocar Confort Biopsy é composto por:
- uma agulha de chiba de 20G com base divisível 
com o seu mandril
- um trocarte com mandril canulado
- um impulsor de cimento
- uma cânula com 5 extremidades de biópsia óssea
- um mandril de extração de levantamento 

INDICAÇÕES 
O trocarte destina-se à técnica de vertebroplastia. A 
sua utilização é proposta nos casos de patologias 
ósseas.

PRECAUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
O c i r u r g i ã o d e v e t e r f o r m a ç ã o n a t é c n i c a d e 
vertebroplastia e deve respeitá-la minuciosamente. 
Este produto é embalado e esteri l izado para se 
destinar estritamente a uma utilização única. Não 
voltar a utilizar, tratar ou esterilizar. A reutilização, o 
retratamento ou a reesterilização podem comprometer 
a integridade estrutural do produto e/ou provocar 
uma anomalia do produto, suscetível de ocasionar 
l e s õ e s , a f e ç õ e s o u a m o r t e d o p a c i e n t e . O 
retratamento ou a reesterilização dos produtos de 
utilização única também podem criar um risco de 
contaminação e/ou provocar infeções ou infeções 
c ruzadas no pac ien te , i n c l u i ndo (mas não se 
limitando a) transmissão de doença(s) infeciosa(s) de 
um paciente para outro. A contaminação do produto 
pode p rovoca r l esões , a feções ou a mor te do 
paciente.

AGULHA PARA VERTEBROPLASTIA
MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO
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LOTREF

STERILIZE
2

Ne pas réutiliser
Do not reuse
Nicht zur Wiederverwendung
No reutilizar
Non riutilizzare
Não reutilizar
Yeniden kullanmayın
Не использовать повторно
Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται
Nepoužívat opětovně
Opätovne nepoužívať

Fabricant
Manufacturer
Hersteller
Fabricante
Fabbricante
Fabricante
İmalatçı
Производитель
Κατασκευαστής
Výrobce
Výrobca

Utiliser jusque AAAA-MM
Use by YYYY-MM
Verwendbar JJJJ-MM
Fecha de caducidad AAAA-MM
Utilizzare entro AAAA-MM
válido até AAAA-MM
Son kullanma tarihi: YYYY-MM
Срок годности:  ГГГГ- MM
Χρήση πριν ΕΕΕΕ-MM
Použít do data YYYY-MM
Použiteľné do YYYY-MM

Ne pas restériliser
Do not resterilize
Nicht wiedersterilisieren
No reesterilizar
Non risterilizzare
Não reesterilizar
Yeniden sterilize etmeyin
Не стерилизовать повторно
Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου
Neprovádět opětovnou sterilizaci
Zákaz opakovanej sterilizácie

Date de fabrication AAAA-MM
Date of manufacture YYYY-MM
Herstellungsdatum JJJJ-MM
Fecha de fabricacion AAAA-MM
Data di fabbricazione AAAA-MM
Data de fabricação AAAA-MM
İmalat tarihi YYYY-AA
Дата изготовления ГГГГ- MM
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής ΕΕΕΕ-MM
Datum výroby YYYY-MM
Dátum výroby YYYY-MM

Numéro de lot
Batch code
Lotnummer
Número de lote
Numero di lotto
Número de lote
Lot numarası
Номер партии
Αριθμός παρτίδας
Kód dávky
Kód dávky

Numéro de référence
Reference number
Bezugsnummer
Número de referencia
Numero di riferemento
Número de referência
Referans numarası
Номер изделия
Κωδικός αριθμός
Katalogové číslo
Katalógové číslo

Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage du produit a été endommagé ou ouvert
Do not use if the product package is damaged or opened
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Produktpackung beschädigt oder geöffnet ist
No usar si el envase del producto está dañado o abierto
Non usare se la confezione del prodotto è danneggiata o aperta
Não usar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Ambalajı açılmış veya hasar görmüş ürünü kullanmayın
Не использовать, если упаковка изделия повреждена или открыта
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία του προϊόντος είναι φθαρμένη ή ανοικτή
Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení poškozeno
Nepoužívať ak je obal poškodený

STERILE EO Stérilisé en utilisant de l'oxyde d'éthylène
Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid
Esterilizado utilizando óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno
Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir
Стерилизовано с использованием этиленоксида
Μέθοδος αποστείρωσης με χρήση οξειδίου του αιθυλενίου
Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem
Sterilizované použitím etylénoxiduATTENTION: La loi fédérale américaine réserve la vente de ce dispositif 

à un médecin (ou un praticien dûment habilité) ou sur son ordonnance.
CAUTION: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).
ACHTUNG: Laut US-amerikanischer Gesetzgebung darf dieses Produkt 
nur an einen Arzt oder auf seinen ausdrücklichen Auftrag verkauft werden.
ATENCIÓN: La legislación federal estadounidense restringe la comercialización 
de este producto a médicos autorizados o a otras personas bajo su supervisión.
ATTENZIONE: La legge federale statunitense limita la vendita di questo dispositivo
ai medici (o professionisti autorizzati) o su presentazione di prescrizione medica
DİKKAT : Amerikan Federal Yasaları, bu sistemin yalnızca bir hekim (veya konusunda 
yeterli bilgiye sahip pratisyen) tarafından veya reçete üzerine satışına izin vermektedir.
ВНИМАНИЕ: федеральный закон США разрешает продажу этого средства только 
врачам (или лицам, обладающим лицензиями на медицинскую практику) или по их назначениям.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η αμερικανική ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία επιφυλάσσει την πώληση της διάταξης αυτής 
σε ιατρό (ή δεόντως εξουσιοδοτημένο επαγγελματία της υγείας) ή βάσει συνταγογράφησης αυτού.
POZOR: Prodej tohoto zdravotnického prostředku je upravován federálními zákony USA.
POZOR:  Predaj tejto zdravotníckej pomôcky upravujú federálne zákony USA. 

DİKKAT 
Bir ortopedi çekicinin kul lanı lması, yalnızca örs 
üzerine basılmasını gerektirir. Trokarın, vertebral 
kemik içine girişi veya herhangi bir ilerlemesi için 
mandrele sahip olması gerekmektedir. Trokar, ilk 
çimento enjeksiyonunu takiben artık vertebral kemik 
i ç i n d e i t i l e m i y o r o l m a l ı d ı r . T r o k a r y e r i n e 
yerleştirildikten sonra, artık zorlamayın, aksi halde 
yerinden oynamasına neden olabil irsiniz. Kemik 
dokularının / yumuşak dokuların biyolojik iyileşmesinin 
sağlanması için, derhal hareketten kaçınılmalıdır.

YERLEŞTİRME 
Chiba iğneli trokar (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Hasta, müdahale edilecek endikasyon için uygun 
pozisyona getirilir.
Kit içinde bulunan 20G chiba iğne, lokal anestezi için 
kullanılır.
- Kemik ile temaına dek radyolojik kontrol altında 
tutun. İç mandreli çekin ve lokal anestezi ürününü 
enjekte edin. 
- Anestezi enjeksiyonunu takiben, ayrılabilir tabanı 
çekin ; iğne, kanallı mandreli ile donatılmış trokar için 
rehber görevi görecektir.
- Kanallı mandreli ile birleştirilmiş Trocar Confort , 
omur içindeki pozisyonunu alana dek rehber iğne 
üzerinde ilerler.
- Rehber iğne geri çıkarılır.
- Çimento enjeksiyonunu gerçekleştirmek için, kanallı 
mandrelin  venöz sızıntılardan kaçınılması amacıyla 
polimerleşmesinin hamurumsu aşamasında enjekte 
edilmelidir. Enjeksiyon, flüoroskopik kontrol altında 
gerçekleştirilir. 

Çimento enjeksiyonu (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Trokar vertebral kemik iç ine düzgün bir şeki lde 
yerleştiğinde, kemik çimentosu, stabilizasyonunun 
sağlanması için basınç altında, doğrudan kırılan omur 
içine enjekte edilir.
Enjeksiyon, Trocar Confort sistemine bağlı enjektörler 
yardımıyla gerçekleştirilir.
Enjeksiyon işlemi tamamlandıktan sonra, çimento itici, 
razidüel çimento hacminin enjekte edilmesi için trokar 
içine sokulur.
Ardından trokar kemikten çekilir.

Biyopsi iğnesi (Trocart Confort Biospy)
Kemik biyopsisi kanalı, trokar içine sokulur.
Numune alınacak alanla temas ettiğinde, biyopsi 
kanalı kemik içine girer ve dönme hareketi ile bir 
numune alımı gerçekleştirir.
Biyopsinin ilerleyişi ve derinliği, radyoloji ile takip 
edilir.
Biyopsi tamamlandıktan sonra, kemik biyopsisi kanalı 
ç ıkar ı l ı r ve a l ınan numune b i r tah l iye mandre l i 
yardımıyla çekilir.
Bu biyopsi iğnesi, halihazırda alışılmış yöntemlerle 
örnekleme yapılmasına uygun kemik dokusu için 
tasarlanmıştır. 
B i l h a s s a s e r t k e m i k d o k u s u s ö z k o n u s u o l a n 
durumlarda (yoğunlaşmış kemik lezyonlarında) daha 
uygun malzeme seçilmesi önerilir.

HASTAYA YÖNELİK BİLGİLER 
Hekimin, hastasını kontrendikasyonlar ve yan etkiler 
paragraf lar ında bel i r t i len faktör ler in potansiyel 
sonuçları hakkında, yani operasyonun başarısını 
o l u m s u z y ö n d e e t k i l e y e b i l e c e k v e o l a s ı 
komplikasyonlara meydan verebilecek durumlara karşı 
uyarması gerekmektedir. Hasta ayrıca bu faktörlerin 
olası sonuçlarının azaltılmasına yönelik alınacak 
tedbirler hususunda da bilgilendirilmelidir.

AMBALAJ - SAKLAMA 
Her ürün kapalı iki torba içinde ve etilen oksit ile 
ster i l ize edi lmiş olarak ambalaj lanır . Ambalaj ın 
açılmaması veya hasar görmemesi koşuluyla, steril 
durum son kullanma tarihine dek garanti altındadır. 
Ürünün yeniden kullanılması kesinlikle yasaktır. TEK 
KULLANIMLIKTIR.
H e r ü r ü n ü n a ç ı l m a m ı ş , o r i j i n a l a m b a l a j ı n d a , 
ru tubet ten, ış ık tan uzakta ve oda s ıcak l ığ ında 
muhafaza edilmesi gerekmektedir.

İMHA 
Sistemin veya bi leşenler in in imhası, yürür lükte 
bulunan yerel atık imha düzenlemelerine uygun 
olarak gerçekleştirilmelidir.

   

GENEL BİLGİLER 
TEKNIMED ürünlerinin yerleştirilmesi, yalnızca 
der in b i lg i sahib i ve TEKNIMED ürünler in in 
kullanım tekniklerine mükemmel şekilde hâkim 
kalifiye cerrahlar tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.
Kullanım kılavuzundaki güvenlik talimatlarına 
uyulmaması ve donanımın hatalı kullanılması, 
cerrahi teknik hataları gibi nedenlerden doğan 
olumsuz sonuçlar veya komplikasyonlardan cerrah 
sorumludur. Bu komplikasyonlardan imalatçı veya 
TEKNIMED temsilcisi sorumlu tutulamaz.

ÜRÜNÜN TANIMI 
 Confort & Confort Biopsy trokarları yalnızca vertebral 
kemik üzer indeki kemik cerrahi ler i kapsamında 
kullanılan medikal aygıtlardır. Medikal aygıt steril ve 
kullanıma hazırdır.

BİLEŞİMİ 
Trocar Confort şunlardan oluşur:
- Mandreli ile birlikte ikiye bölünebilir tabanlı 20G 
chiba iğne,
- Kanallı mandrelli bir trokar,
- Bir çimento itici,
Le Trocar Confort Biopsy şunlardan oluşur:
- Mandreli ile birlikte ikiye bölünebilir tabanlı 20G 
chiba iğne,
- Kanallı mandrelli bir trokar,
- Bir çimento itici,
- 5 kemik biyopsisi noktalı bir kanal, 
- Bir numune çıkarma mandreli. 

ENDİKASYONLAR 
Trokar, vertebroplasti tekniği için kullanılır. Kullanımı, 
kemik patolojileri için tavsiye edilir.

KULLANIMA YÖNELİK TEDBİRLER 
Cerrahın vertebro tekniğine aşina olması ve harfiyen 
u y g u l a m a s ı g e r e k i r . B u s i s t e m k e s i n l i k t e t e k 
kullanımlık olarak sterilize edilmiş ve paketlenmiştir. 
Yeniden kullanmayın, temizlemeyin veya sterilize 
etmeyin. Yeniden kul lanımı, temizlenmesi veya 
steri l ize edilmesi durumunda sistemin bütünlüğü 
olumsuz yönde etkilenebilir ve/veya sistemin işleyiş 
b o z u k l u k l a r ı n a n e d e n o l a b i l i r , l e z y o n l a r a , 
yaralanmalara veya hastanın ölümüne yol açabilir. 
Tek kullanımlık sistemlerin yeniden kullanılmaları veya 
sterilize edilmeleri kontaminasyon riski oluşturabilir 
v e / v e y a h a s t a d a e n f e k s i y o n l a r a v e y a ç a p r a z 
enfeksiyonlara, bir hastadan diğerine enfeksiyonlu 
hastalıkların geçişine vb. neden olabilir. Sistemin 
kontaminasyonu lezyonlara, yaralanmalara veya 
hastanın ölümüne neden olabilir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
ENDİKASYONLARI bölümünde bahsedilenler dışındaki 
müdahaleler.
Meydana çıkan enfeksiyon veya enfeksiyon riski.
Hemorarjik diatez.
Ürünü oluşturan malzemelere alerji riski bulunan 
hasta.

VERTEBROPLASTİ İĞNESİ
KULLANIM KILAVUZU

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com

Dağıtıcı:

Üretici:

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Операции, отличные от тех, которые указаны в 
разделе ПОКАЗАНИЯ.
Обнаруженные или возможные инфекции.
Геморрагический диатез.
Пациенты, которые могут испытывать аллергические 
реакции на материалы, входящие в изделие.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ 
Использование ортопедического молотка требует 
применения опоры только на наковальне. Трокар 
должен быть оснащен своим держателем для 
любого продвижения или введения в позвоночные 
кости. Трокар не должен больше вталкиваться в 
позвоночную кость после первой инъекции цемента. 
После размещения трокара на месте не прилагайте 
усилия, которое может его переместить. Необходимо 
избегать немедленного движения для обеспечения 
биологического заживления костных/мягких тканей.

УСТАНОВКА 
Трокар с иглой чиба ( Trocar Confort & Трокар 
Confort Biopsy)
П а ц и е н т р а з м е щ а е т с я в п о л о ж е н и и , 
соответствующем его показаниям.
Иголка чиба 20G, входящая в комплект, используется 
для применения локальной анестезии.
- Устанавливайте эту иглу под рентген-контролем до 
ее контакта с костью. Извлеките внутренний 
держатель и локально впрысните обезболивающее 
средство.
- После впрыска обезболивающего средства снимите 
делимое основание, игла будет служить направляющей 
для трокара с канюлированным держателем. 
- Трокар Confort  в сборе продвигается по направляющей 
игле, пока не будет расположен в позвонке.
- Направляющая игла извлекается.
- Для выполнения  инъекции цемента канюлированный 
держатель должен быть инжектирован во время вязкой 
фазы своей полимеризации во избежание венозного 
к р о в о т е ч е н и я . И н ъ е к ц и я в ы п о л н я е т с я п о д 
флуороскопическим контролем.

Инъекция цемента (Trocar Confort & Trocar Confort 
Biopsy)
Когда трокар правильно расположен в позвоночной 
кости, костный цемент впрыскиваться под давлением 
прямо в сломанный позвонок для его стабилизации.
Инъекция выполняется с помощью инъекторов, 
соединенных с Trocar Confort.
После завершения инъекции толкатель цемента 
вводится в трокар для введения оставшегося 
цемента.
Трокар затем выводится из кости.

Игла для биопсии (Trocart Confort Biospy)
Канюля для костной биопсии вставляется через 
трокар.
После контакта с зоной для отбора канюля вводится 
в кость, и посредством поворотного движения 
выполняется биопсия.
Скорость и глубина биопсии контролируются с 
помощью рентгена.
После выполнения биопсии канюля для костной 
биопсии извлекается. Костная проба извлекается с 
помощью выводного держателя.
Данная игла для костной биопсии предназначена для 
использования на костной ткани, которая легко 
поддается обычному отбору проб традиционными 
методами.
При наличии более твердой костной ткани (очаговые 
склеротические изменения) , рекомендуется 
использовать оборудование, более подходящее в 
таких обстоятельствах.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПАЦИЕНТА 
Пациент должен быть поставлен в известность врачом о 
возможных последствиях, упомянутых в параграфе о 
противопоказаниях. То есть, о последствиях, которые могут 
повлиять на успех операции, а также об осложнениях, 
которые могут произойти. Пациент также должен быть 
проинформирован  о средствах, применяемых для 
уменьшения возможных последствий этих факторов.

УПАКОВКА - ХРАНЕНИЕ 
К а ж д о е и з д е л и е у п а к о в ы в а е т с я в д в о й н ы е 
запечатанные пакетики и стерилизуется окисью 
этилена. Стерильность гарантируется до даты 
истечения срока годности, если упаковка не вскрыта 
и не повреждена. Любая повторная стерилизация 
д а н н о г о п р о д у к т а с т р о г о з а п р е щ е н а . Д Л Я 
ОДНОКРАТНОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ.
Каждое изделие следует хранить в закрытой 
оригинальной упаковке в сухом чистом и темном 
месте при температуре окружающей среды.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ ОТХОДОВ 
Утилизация устройства или его составляющих 
должна выполняться согласно действующему 
локальному законодательству об утилизации отходов.

ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 
Продукция TEKNIMED должна применяться только 
квалифицированными операторами, обладающими 
ф у н д а м е н т а л ь н ы м и з н а н и я м и , б о л ь ш и м 
хирургическим опытом и отлично владеющими 
специфической операционной методикой для 
продукции TEKNIMED.
Врач несет ответственность за осложнения и 
негативные последствия, которые могут возникнуть 
из-за ошибочного назначения или неверного выбора 
хирургической процедуры, неправильного 
применения материала или несоблюдения 
требований безопасности, указанных в инструкции. 
Осложнения не могут быть вменены в вину ни 
производителю, ни представителю TEKNIMED.

ОПИСАНИЕ 
Трокары Confort & Confort Biopsy  – это медицинские 
устройства однократного применения, используемые 
для хирургических операций  на позвоночных костях. 
Это медицинское устройство стерильно и готово к 
использованию.

СОСТАВ 
Trocar Confort состоит из:
- иглы типа чиба 20G с делимым основанием и 
собственным держателем
- трокара с канюлированным держателем
- толкателя цемента
Trocar Confort Biopsy состоит из:
- иглы типа чиба 20G с делимым основанием и 
собственным держателем
- трокара с канюлированным держателем
- толкателя цемента
- 5-точечной канюли для костной биопсии
- держателя для отбора проб 

ПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Трокар предназначен для процедур вертебропластики. 
Его использование рекомендуется для случаев костных 
патологий.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
Хирург должен быть обучен методике вертебропластики 
и строго ее соблюдать. Данное средство упаковано и 
стерилизовано строго для однократного применения. 
Оно не подлежит повторному применению, переработке 
и повторной стерилизации. Повторное применение, 
переработка и повторная стерилизация могут нарушить 
его структурную целостность и/или привести к его 
неправильному функционированию, что, в свою 
очередь, может вызывать повреждения, заболевания 
или смерть пациента. Переработка или повторная 
стерилизация средств однократного применения могут 
также создать риск контаминации и/или вызвать 
инфекцию или перекрестную инфекцию, в том числе, но 
не исключительно, передачу инфекционного 
заболевания (заболеваний) от пациента к пациенту. 
Загрязнение средства может вызывать повреждения, 
заболевания или смерть пациента.

ИГЛА ДЛЯ ВЕРТЕБРОПЛАСТИКИ
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com
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ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Επεμβάσεις εκτός από αυτές που αναφέρονται στην 
ενότητα ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ.
Διαγνωσμένη λοίμωξη ή πιθανότητα λοίμωξης.
Αιμορραγική διάθεση.
Ασθενείς με αυξημένη πιθανότητα αλλεργικής αντίδρασης 
στα συστατικά υλικά του προϊόντος.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
Η χρήση μιας ορθοπεδικής σφύρας απαιτεί στήριξη 
α π ο κ λ ε ι σ τ ι κ ά σ τ η β ά σ η . Τ ο τ ρ ο κ ά ρ π ρ έ π ε ι ν α 
συνοδεύεται από τον στυλεό του για οποιαδήποτε 
προώθηση ή εισαγωγή στο σπονδυλικό σώμα. Το 
τροκάρ δεν πρέπε ι να ε ισάγετα ι ξανά μέσα στο 
σπονδυλικό σώμα μετά από μια πρώτη έγχυση οστικού 
τσιμέντου. Όταν το τροκάρ βρίσκεται στη σωστή θέση, 
μην ασκείτε πίεση, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος μετατόπισης. 
Απαγορεύεται η άμεση μετακίνηση του ασθενή με σκοπό 
την επούλωση των οστέινων/μαλακών ιστών.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ 
Τροκάρ με βελόνα τύπου chiba (Trocar Confort & 
Trocar Confort Biopsy)
Ο ασθενής πρέπει να έχει την κατάλληλη θέση για τη 
σχετική επέμβαση.
Η βελόνα τύπου chiba 20G που περιέχεται στο σετ 
χρησιμοποιείται για τοπική αναισθησία. 
- Η βελόνα πρέπει να βρίσκεται υπό ακτινοσκοπικό 
έλεγχο μέχρι να έρθει σε επαφή με το οστό. Αφαιρέστε 
τον εσωτερικό στυλεό και εγχύστε τοπικά το αναισθητικό 
φάρμακο.
- Μετά την έγχυση του αναισθητ ικού φαρμάκου, 
αφαιρέστε την διαχωριζόμενη βάση. Η βελόνα λειτουργεί 
ως οδηγός για το τροκάρ που παρέχεται με τον στυλεό 
με κάνουλα.
- Τ ο T r o c a r C o n f o r t μ ε τ ο ν σ τ υ λ ε ό μ ε κ ά ν ο υ λ α 
προωθείται μέσω της βελόνας – οδηγού μέχρι να 
τοποθετηθεί μέσα στο σπόνδυλο.
- Η βελόνα – οδηγός αποσύρεται.
- Γ ια να προχωρήσετε στην έγχυση του οστ ικού 
τσιμέντου, ο στυλεός με κάνουλα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί 
όταν το τσιμέντο βρίσκεται στην πολτώδη φάση του 
πολυμερισμού του, προς αποφυγή φλεβικής διαφυγής. Η 
έγχυση πραγματοποιείται με φθοριοσκοπική απεικόνιση.

Έγχυση οστικού τσιμέντου (Trocar Confort & Trocar 
Confort Biopsy)
Όταν το τροκάρ βρίσκεται στη σωστή θέση μέσα στο 
σπονδυλικό σώμα, το οστικό τσιμέντο εγχέεται υπό 
πίεση απευθείας μέσα στο σπονδυλικό κάταγμα για τη 
σταθεροποίησή του.
Η έγχυση πραγματοποιείται μέσω ειδικών εγχυτήρων 
που συνδυάζονται με το Trocar Confort.
Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της έγχυσης, εισάγεται μέσα στο 
τροκάρ ο προωθητής οστικού τσιμέντου για την έγχυση 
του υπόλοιπου οστικού τσιμέντου.
Στη συνέχεια, το τροκάρ αποσύρεται από το οστό.

Βελόνα βιοψίας (Trocart Confort Biospy)
Η κάνουλα για βιοψία οστών εισάγεται μέσω του τροκάρ.
Μόλις έρθει σε επαφή με την περιοχή λήψης δείγματος, 
η κάνουλα βιοψίας εισάγεται στο οστό και η βιοψία 
πραγματοποιείται με μια περιστροφική κίνηση.
Η π ο ρ ε ί α κ α ι τ ο β ά θ ο ς δ ι ή θ η σ η ς τ η ς β ι ο ψ ί α ς 
παρακολουθούνται με ακτινοσκοπικό έλεγχο.
Μετά την πραγματοποίηση της βιοψίας, η κάνουλα για 
βιοψία οστών αποσύρεται και το οστικό δείγμα εξάγεται 
μέσω ενός στυλεού εξαγωγής δείγματος.
Αυτή η βελόνα βιοψίας έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε 
οστικό ιστό που προσφέρεται για συμβατική λήψη 
δείγματος εφαρμόζοντας συμβατική μέθοδο.
 εξοπλισμού καταλληλότερου για περιπτώσεις αυτού του 
είδους.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ 
Ο ασθενής πρέπει να ενημερωθεί από τον ιατρό για τις 
πιθανές συνέπειες των παραγόντων που αναφέρονται 
σ την ενότητα με τ ι ς αντενδε ί ξ ε ι ς . Δηλαδή , των 
παραγόντων που ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την επιτυχία 
της χειρουργικής επέμβασης. Ο ασθενής πρέπει επίσης 
να ενημερωθεί σχετικά με τις ενδεχόμενες επιπλοκές. Ο 
ασθενής πρέπει να ενημερωθεί σχετικά με τα μέτρα που 
πρέπει να λάβει προκειμένου να ελαχιστοποιήσει τις 
πιθανές συνέπειες αυτών των παραγόντων.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ - ΦΥΛΑΞΗ 
Κάθε προϊόν είναι συσκευασμένο σε διπλή σφραγισμένη 
συσκευασία και έχει αποστειρωθεί με αιθυλενοξείδιο. Η 
αποστείρωση ισχύει μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης του 
προϊόντος και εφόσον η συσκευασία δεν έχει ανοιχτεί ή 
φθαρεί. Απαγορεύεται αυστηρά η επαναποστείρωση του 
προϊόντος. ΠΡΟΙΟΝ ΜΙΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ.
Κάθε προϊόν πρέπει να διατηρείται κλειστό μέσα στην 
αρχική συσκευασία του, σε ξηρό και καθαρό χώρο και 
σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ 
Η απόρριψη του προϊόντος και των εξαρτημάτων του 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σε συμμόρφωση με την 
ισχύουσα τοπική νομοθεσία διαχείρισης αποβλήτων.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ 
Οι εμφυτεύσεις των προϊόντων της TEKNIMED πρέπει 
να πραγματοποιούνται αποκλειστικά από ειδικούς οι 
οποίοι κατέχουν τις απαραίτητες γνώσεις, έχουν μεγάλη 
εμπειρία στις χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις και εφαρμόζουν 
με ακρίβεια τις εξειδικευμένες χειρουργικές τεχνικές που 
απαιτεί η χρήση των προϊόντων της TEKNIMED.
Ο χειρουργός ευθύνεται για τις επιπλοκές ή τις 
βλαβερές επιπτώσεις που ενδέχεται να προκληθούν 
λόγω λανθασμένης ένδειξης ή χειρουργικής τεχνικής, 
κακής χρήσης του υλικού και μη συμμόρφωσης με τις 
οδηγίες ασφαλείας που αναγράφονται στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης. Ο κατασκευαστής ή ο αρμόδιος εμπορικός 
αντιπρόσωπος της TEKNIMED δεν φέρει καμία 
υπαιτιότητα για τις επιπλοκές αυτές.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ 
Τα τροκάρ Confort & Confort Biopsy είναι ιατροτεχνολογικά 
βοηθήματα μίας χρήσης για χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις στο 
σπονδυλικό σώμα. Το ιατροτεχνολογικό βοήθημα είναι 
αποστειρωμένο και έτοιμο προς χρήση.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ 
Το Trocar Confort αποτελείται από:
- Μ ί α β ε λ ό ν α τ ύ π ο υ c h i b a 2 0 G μ ε σ τ υ λ ε ό κ α ι 
διαχωριζόμενη βάση
- Ένα τροκάρ με στυλεό με κάνουλα
- Έναν προωθητή οστικού τσιμέντου
Το Trocar Confort Biopsy αποτελείται από:
- Μ ί α β ε λ ό ν α τ ύ π ο υ c h i b a 2 0 G μ ε σ τ υ λ ε ό κ α ι 
διαχωριζόμενη βάση
- Ένα τροκάρ με στυλεό με κάνουλα
- Έναν προωθητή οστικού τσιμέντου
- Μία κάνουλα με 5 άκρα για βιοψία οστών
- Έναν στυλεό εξαγωγής δείγματος 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
Το τροκάρ προορίζεται για χρήση στην τεχνική της 
σπονδυλοπλαστικής. Η χρήση του συνιστάται σε 
παθολογικές καταστάσεις των οστών.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Ο χειρουργός πρέπει να γνωρίζει την τεχνική της 
σπονδυλοπλαστικής και να την εφαρμόζει απόλυτα. Η 
διάταξη αυτή έχει συσκευασθεί και αποστειρωθεί ούτως 
ώ σ τ ε ν α ε ί ν α ι α π ο κ λ ε ι σ τ ι κ ά μ ι α ς χ ρ ή σ η ς . Μ η ν 
ξαναχρησιμοποιείτε, επεξεργάζεστε ή αποστειρώνετε εκ 
νέου. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, εκ νέου επεξεργασία ή εκ 
νέου αποστείρωση μπορεί να υπονομεύσει τη δομική 
ακεραιότητα του προϊόντος και/ή να οδηγήσει σε 
δυσλειτουργία του γεγονός που, το ίδιο, ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσει βλάβες, ασθένειες ή τον θάνατο του 
α σ θ ε ν ο ύ ς . Η ε κ ν έ ο υ ε π ε ξ ε ρ γ α σ ί α ή η ε κ ν έ ο υ 
αποστείρωση των μιας χρήσης προϊόντων μπορεί 
επίσης να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο επιμόλυνσης και/ή να 
προκαλέσε ι μολύνσε ις ή μολύνσε ις δ ια πολλών 
μικροβίων συγχρόνως, συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά 
όμως, της μετάδοσης λοιμώδους(-ών) ασθένειας(-ών) 
από τον έναν ασθενή στον άλλον. Η επιμόλυνση της 
διάταξης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε βλάβες, ασθένειες ή 
στο θάνατο του ασθενούς.

ΤΡΟΚΑΡ ΓΙΑ ΣΠΟΝΔΥΛΟΠΛΑΣΤΙΚΗ
ΦΥΛΛΟ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com
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Attention
Caution
Achtung
Atencion
Attenzione
Atenção
Dikkat
Внимание
Προσοχη
Pozor (výstraha)
Varovanie

Consulter les instructions d'utilisation
Consult instructions for use
Die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
Consultar las instrucciones de uso
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Kullanım talimatlarını inceleyin
Обратитесь к инструкциям по применению
Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
Čtěte návod k použití
Pozri návod na použitie

VAROVÁNÍ
Při použití ortopedického kladiva jej použijte pouze na 
kovadlinovou část. Při zavádění a postupu do kosti musí 
být trokar vložen do mandrénu. Trokar nesmí být 
zaváděn dále do kosti po prvním vstříknutí cementu. 
Když je trokar na svém místě, nepůsobte na něj silou, 
která by mohla vést k jeho posunu. Vyhněte se časné 
mobilizaci, aby mohlo dojít k dostatečnému zhojení kosti 
a měkkých tkání.

UMÍSTĚNÍ
Trokar s chiba jehlou (Confort a Confort Biopsy)
Pacient je umístěn do příslušné polohy pro prováděný 
výkon.
20 G chiba jehla ze sady je použita k aplikaci lokálního 
anestetika.
- Umístěte jeh lu pod RTG kontro lou tak, aby se 
dotýkala kosti. Vytáhněte vnitřní mandrén a aplikujte 
anestetikum.
- Po injekci anestetika odstraňte odlomitelnou základnu; 
jehla bude využita k zavedení trokaru s kanylovaným 
mandrénem.
- Zaveďte trokar s pomocí jehly do požadovaného 
umístění v obratli.
- Vytáhněte jehlu.
- Vstřikování cementu musí být prováděno v pastovité 
fázi polymerace, aby nedošlo k žilnímu prosakování. 
Vstřikování se provádí pod skiaskopickou kontrolou.

Vstřikování cementu (Confort a Confort Biopsy)
Když je trokar správně umístěn v obratli, kostní cement 
se vstřikuje pod tlakem přímo do obratle s frakturou k 
jeho stabilizaci.
Ke vstřikování se používá injektor připojený k trokaru.
Po ukončení vstřikování se do trokaru vkládá cementová 
pumpa pro vstříknutí zbytkového objemu cementu.
Poté se trokar vyjme z kosti.

Biopsie (Confort Biopsy)
Kanyla pro kostní biopsii se zavádí skrze trokar.
Po dosažení kontaktu s oblastí zamýšleného odběru se 
kanyla zavádí do kosti a odběr vzorku se provádí 
rotačním pohybem.
Postup a hloubka biopsie se sleduje pod RTG kontrolou.
Po získání vzorku se kanyla vytáhne a vzorek vyjme 
pomocí extrakčního mandrénu.
Tato jehla pro biopsii kostí je určena pro kostní tkáně, 
kterou lze snadno použít k běžnému odběru vzorku 
obvyklým způsobem.
V případě zvláště tvrdé kosti (kondenzační poranění 
kostí) se doporučuje použití vhodnějšího materiálu pro 
tento druh okolností.

INFORMACE PRO PACIENTA
Lékař by měl pacienta informovat o možných důsledcích 
faktorů zmíněných v sekci KONTRAINDIKACE, zvláště 
pak o těch, jež by mohly ohrozit úspěch zákroku, a o 
možných komplikacích. Pacient musí být rovněž 
informován o opatřeních, jež je nutné dodržovat ke 
zmírnění možných následků těchto faktorů. 

BALENÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ
Každý kus je zabalen v zapečetěném dvojitém sáčku a 
sterilizován etylenoxidem. Sterilita je zaručena do data 
použitelnosti, pokud obal nebyl otevřen či poškozen. 
O p a k o v a n á s t e r i l i z a c e j e p ř í s n ě z a k á z á n a . 
JEDORÁZOVÉ POUŽITÍ.
Každý výrobek musí být skladován v neotevřeném 
originálním obalu na čistém, suchém místě při pokojové 
teplotě.

LIKVIDACE
Výrobek nebo jeho části musí být likvidovány v souladu 
s platnými místními předpisy pro nakládání s odpady.

OBECNÉ INFORMACE
Výrobky firmy Teknimed musí být implantovány 
kvalifikovaným operatérem s hlubokými znalostmi a 
širokými zkušenostmi, plně obeznámeným se 
specifickými operačními technikami při použití 
výrobků Teknimed.
Chirurg je odpovědný za komplikace či nežádoucí 
účinky, které by mohly být zapříčiněny nesprávnou 
indikací či operační technikou, nesprávným použitím 
vybavení, nebo nedostatečným dodržováním 
bezpečnostních doporučení uvedených v návodu k 
použití. Za takovéto komplikace neodpovídá výrobce 
ani příslušný zástupce firmy Teknimed.

POPIS
Trokary Confort a Confort Biopsy jsou jednorázové 
zdravotnické prostředky používané při chirurgických 
výkonech na obratlích. Zdravotnický prostředek je 
dodáván sterilní a připraven k použití.

SOUČÁSTI
Trokar Confort se skládá z:
- 20 G chiba jehly s odlomitelnou základnou a mandrénem
- trokaru s kanylovaným mandrénem
- pumpy pro cement
Trokar Confort Biopsy se skládá z:
- 20 G ch i ba j eh l y s od l om i t e l nou zák l adnou a 
mandrénem
- trokaru s kanylovaným mandrénem
- pumpy pro cement
- pětihroté kanyly pro kostní biopsii
- mandrénu pro odebrání vzorku

INDIKACE
Trokar byl navržen pro techniky vertebroplastiky. Je 
určen pro použití při onemocnění kostí.

UPOZORNĚNÍ PRO POUŽITÍ
Chirurg musí být důkladně proškolen v technice 
vertebroplastiky a musí se postupu striktně držet. 
Výrobek je balen a sterilizován, pouze pro jednorázové 
použití. Nepoužívejte opakovaně, nedezinfikujte a 
opakovaně nesterilizujte. Opakované použití, dezinfekce 
či sterilizace může narušit strukturální pevnost výrobku 
a/nebo vést k jeho selhání, což může mít za následek 
poranění, infekci, nebo i smrt pacienta. Opakovaná 
dezinfekce či sterilizace jednorázových výrobků může 
rovněž způsobit riziko kontaminace a/nebo infekci 
pacienta, včetně přenosu infekčních onemocnění z 
jednoho pacienta na druhého. Kontaminace výrobku 
může mít za následek poranění, infekci či smrt pacienta.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Použití pro jiné zákroky, než jsou uvedeny v sekci 
INDIKACE, 
Prokázaná infekce nebo riziko infekce, 
Hemoragická diatéza, 
Pacient s r iz ikem alerg ické reakce na některý z 
materiálů výrobku.

JEHLA PRO VERTEBROPLASTIKU
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com

Distributor:

Výrobce:

VAROVANIE
Pri použití ortopedického kladiva použite ho len na 
nákovovú časť. Pri zavádzaní a postupu do kosti musí 
byť trokar vložený do mandrénu. Trokar nesmie byť 
zavádzaný ďalej do kosti po prvom vstreknutí cementu. 
Keď je trokar na svojom mieste, nepôsobte naň silou, 
ktorá by mohla viesť k jeho posunu. Vyhnite sa časnej 
mobilizácii, aby mohlo prísť k dostatočnému zhojení 
kosti aj mäkkých tkanív.

UMIESTNENIE
Trokar s chiba ihlou (Confort a Confort Biopsy)
Pacient je uložený do príslušnej polohy pre prevádzaný 
výkon.
20 G ch iba ih la zo sady je použ i tá na ap l i kác iu 
lokálneho anestetika.
- Umiestite ihlu pod RTG kontrolou tak, aby sa dotýkala 
kosti. Vytiahnite vnútorný mandrén a aplikujte anestetikum.
- Po injekcii anestetika odstráňte odlomiteľnú základňu; 
ihla bude využitá na zavedenie trokaru s kanylovaným 
mandrénom.
- Zaveďte trokar s pomocou ihly do požadovaného 
umiestenia v stavci.
- Vytiahnite ihlu.
- Vstrekovanie cementu musí byť vykonávané v pastovitej 
fáze polymerizácie, aby neprišlo k žilnému presakovaniu. 
Vstrekovanie sa vykonáva pod skiaskopickou kontrolou.

Vstrekovanie cementu (Confort a Confort Biopsy)
Keď je trokar správne umiestený v stavci, kostný cement 
sa vstrekuje pod tlakom priamo do stavca s fraktúrou na 
jeho stabilizáciu.
Na vstrekovanie sa používa injektor pripojený k trokaru.
Po ukončení vs t rekovania sa do t rokaru vk ladá 
cementová pumpa na vstreknutie zvyškového objemu 
cementu.
Potom sa trokar vytiahne z kosti.

Biopsia (Confort Biopsy)
Kanyla na kostnú biopsiu sa zavádza skrz trokar.
Po dosiahnutí kontaktu s oblastí zamýšľaného odberu sa 
kanyla zavádza do kosti a odber vzorky sa vykonáva 
rotačným pohybom.
Postup a hĺbka biopsie sa sleduje pod RTG kontrolou.
Po získaní vzorky sa kanyla vytiahne a vzorka odoberie 
pomocou extrakčného mandrénu.
Tá to ih la na kos tnú b iops iu je u rčená na odber 
kostného tkaniva. Ide o konvenčný spôsob odberu 
vzorky štandardným spôsobom.
V prípade obzvlášť tvrdej kosti (sklerotické kostné lézie) 
sa odporúča použiť materiál vhodný pre daný typ 
okolností.

INFORMÁCIE PRE PACIENTA
Lekár má pacienta informovať o možných dôsledkoch 
faktorov spomínaných v sekcii KONTRAINDIKÁCIE, 
najmä o tých, ktoré môžu ohroziť úspech zákroku, a o 
možných kompl ikác iách . Pac ien t mus í byť t iež 
informovaný o opatreniach, ktoré je nutné dodržiavať k 
zmierneniu možných následkov týchto faktorov. 

BALENIE A SKLADOVANIE
Každý kus je zabalený v zapečatenom dvojitom vrecku 
a sterilizovaný etylénoxidom. Sterilita je zaručená do 
dátumu použiteľnosti, pokiaľ obal nebol otvorený alebo 
poškodený. Opakovaná sterilizácia je prísne zakázaná. 
JEDORAZOVÉ POUŽITIE.
Každý výrobok musí byť skladovaný v neotvorenom 
originálnom obale na čistom, suchom mieste pri izbovej 
teplote.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Výrobok alebo jeho časti musia byť likvidované v súlade s 
platnými miestnymi predpismi pre nakladanie s odpadmi.

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Výrobky firmy Teknimed musia byť implantované 
kvalifikovaným operatérom s hlbokými znalosťami a 
širokými skúsenosťami, plne oboznámeným so 
špecifickými operačnými technikami pri použití 
výrobkov Teknimed.
Chirurg je zodpovedný za komplikácie alebo 
nežiaduce účinky, ktoré by mohli byť zapríčinené 
nesprávnou indikáciou alebo operačnou technikou, 
n e s p r á v n y m p o u ž i t í m v y b a v e n i a , a l e b o 
nedostatočným dodržiavaním bezpečnostných 
odporúčaní uvedených v návode na použitie. Za 
takéto komplikácie nezodpovedá výrobca ani 
príslušný zástupca firmy Teknimed.

OPIS
Trokary Confort a Confort Biopsy sú jednorazové 
zdravotnícke pomôcky používané pri chirurgických 
výkonoch na stavcoch. Zdravotnícka pomôcka je 
dodávaná sterilná a pripravená na použitie.

SÚČASTI
Trokar Confort sa skladá z:
- 20 G chiba ihly s odlomiteľnou základňou a mandrénom
- trokaru s kanylovaným mandrénom
- pumpy na cement
Trokar Confort Biopsy sa skladá z:
- 20 G chiba ihly s odlomiteľnou základňou a mandrénom
- trokaru s kanylovaným mandrénom
- pumpy na cement
- päťhrotovej kanyly na kostnú biopsiu
- mandrénu na odobratie vzorky

INDIKÁCIE
Trokar bol navrhnutý pre techniky vertebroplastiky. Je 
určený na použitie pri ochoreniach kostí.

UPOZORNENIE NA POUŽITIE
Chirurg musí byť dôkladne preškolený v technike 
vertebroplastiky a musí sa striktne držať postupu. 
Výrobok je balený a sterilizovaný, len na jednorazové 
použitie. Nepoužívajte opakovane, nedezinfikujte a 
opakovane nesterilizujte. Opakované použitie, dezinfekcia 
alebo sterilizácia môže narušiť štrukturálnu pevnosť 
výrobku a/alebo viesť k jeho zlyhaniu, čo môže mať za 
následok poranenie, infekciu, alebo aj smrť pacienta. 
Opakovaná dezinfekcia alebo sterilizácia jednorazových 
výrobkov môže takisto spôsobiť riziko kontaminácie 
a/alebo infekciu pacienta, vrátane prenosu infekčných 
ochorení z jedného pacienta na druhého. Kontaminácia 
výrobku môže mať za následok poranenie, infekciu 
alebo smrť pacienta.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Použit ie pre iné zákroky, ako sú uvedené v časti 
INDIKÁCIE, 
Preukázaná infekcia alebo riziko infekcie, 
Hemoragická diatéza, 
Pacient s rizikom alergickej reakcie na niektorý z 
materiálov výrobku.

IHLA NA VERTEBROPLASTIKU
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

TEKNIMED S.A.S
8, rue du Corps Franc Pommiès
65500 VIC EN BIGORRE - FRANCE
Tél. (33)5 62 96 88 38
Fax (33)5 62 96 28 72
www.teknimed.com
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